57453 Federal Register / Vol. 70, No. 189 / Friday, September 30, 2005 / Rules and Regulations
Response: The Councils clarify that
the Brooks Act was recently re-codified
by Congress and is now identified under
40 U.S.C. 1101 et seq. and the definition
of architect-engineer services is defined
under 40 U.S.C. 1102.
2. Support interim rule but it does not

amending the Federal Acquisition
Regulation (FAR) to reflect the most
recent codification of Title 40 of the
United States Code.
DATES: Effective Date: September 30,
2005.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT The
FAR Secretariat at (202) 501–4755 for
information pertaining to status or
publication schedules. For clarification
of content, contact Mr. Gerald Zaffos,
Procurement Analyst, at (202) 208–
6091. Please cite FAC 2005–06, FAR
case 2005–010.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
A. Background
Congress recently codified Title 40 of
the United States Code. As a result, all
sections of Title 40 were renumbered.
This rule corrects the references to Title
40 in the FAR.
This is not a significant regulatory
action and, therefore, was not subject to
review under Section 6(b) of Executive
Order 12866, Regulatory Planning and
Review, dated September 30, 1993. This
rule is not a major rule under 5 U.S.C.
804.
B. Regulatory Flexibility Act
The Regulatory Flexibility Act does
not apply to this rule. This final rule
does not constitute a significant FAR
revision within the meaning of FAR
1.501 and Public Law 98–577, and
publication for public comments is not
required. However, the Councils will
consider comments from small entities
concerning the affected FAR Parts 2, 4,
6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 22, 28, 36, 37, 39, 41, 47,
and 52 in accordance with 5 U.S.C. 610.
Interested parties must submit such
comments separately and should cite 5
U.S.C. 601, et seq. (FAC 2005–06, FAR
case 2005–010), in correspondence.
C. Paperwork Reduction Act
The Paperwork Reduction Act does
not apply because the changes to the
FAR do not impose information
collection requirements that require the
approval of the Office of Management
and Budget under 44 U.S.C. 3501, et
seq.
List of Subjects in 48 CFR Parts 2, 4, 6,
7, 8, 12, 13, 22, 28, 36, 37, 39, 41, 47,
and 52
Government procurement.
VerDate Aug<31>2005 17:16 Sep 29, 2005 Jkt 205001 PO 00000 Frm 00007 Fmt 4701 Sfmt 4700 E:\FR\FM\30SER4.SGM 30SER4
57454 Federal Register / Vol. 70, No. 189 / Friday, September 30, 2005 / Rules and Regulations
Dated: September 22, 2005.
Julia B. Wise,
Director, Contract Policy Division.
� Therefore, DoD, GSA, and NASA
amend 48 CFR parts 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13,
22, 28, 36, 37, 39, 41, 47, and 52 as set
forth below:
� 1. The authority citation for 48 CFR
parts 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 22, 28, 36, 37,
39, 41, 47, and 52 continues to read as
follows:
Authority: 40 U.S.C. 121(c); 10 U.S.C.
chapter 137; and 42 U.S.C. 2473(c).
PART 2—DEFINITIONS OF WORDS
AND TERMS